Victims of Crime (Victims Advisory Board) Appointment 2020 (No 1)

Notifiable instrument NI2020-341

made under the

Victims of Crime Act 1994, s 22D (Appointed members of board)

1 Name of instrument

This instrument is the *Victims of Crime (Victims Advisory Board) Appointment 2020 (No 1).*

2 Commencement

This instrument commences on 1 July 2020.

3 Appointment – Director of Public Prosecutions member

I appoint the DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC PROSECUTIONS as the Director of Public Prosecutions member of the Victims Advisory Board for a period of three years.

4 Appointment – Australian Federal Police member

I appoint the DEPUTY CHIEF POLICE OFFICER – CAPABILITY AND COMMUNITY SAFETY, ACT POLICING as the Australian Federal Police member of the Victims Advisory Board for a period of three years.

5 Appointment – Sentence Administration Board member

I appoint the CHAIR OF THE SENTENCE ADMINISTRATION BOARD as the Sentence Administration Board member of the Victims Advisory Board for a period of three years.

6 Appointment – ACT Corrective Services member

I appoint the COMMISSIONER OF ACT CORRECTIVE SERVICES as the member of the Victims Advisory Board representing the administrative unit allocated responsibility for the administration of corrective services, for a period of three years.

7 Appointment – Youth Justice member

I appoint the EXECUTIVE GROUP MANAGER, CHILDREN, YOUTH AND FAMILIES as the member of the Victims Advisory Board representing the administrative unit allocated responsibility for the administration of youth justice, for a period of three years.

8 Appointment – Restorative Justice member

I appoint the DIRECTOR OF THE RESTORATIVE JUSTICE UNIT as the member of the Victims Advisory Board representing the administrative unit allocated responsibility for restorative justice, for a period of three years.

9 Revocation

This instrument revokes NI2017-339.

Richard Glenn Director-General, Justice and Community Safety Directorate 19 June 2020